1 Introduction
This operating guide provides necessary information for qualified personnel to install and commission the drive. Read and
follow the instructions to use the drive safely and professionally.
Do not dispose of equipment containing electrical components together with domestic waste.
Collect it separately in accordance with local and currently valid legislation.
2 Safety
Pay particular attention to the safety instructions and general warnings to avoid the risk of death, serious injury, and
equipment or property damage.

Power Limit Generator Mode.
250 New spare part – X X –
251 New type code – X X –
1) These faults may be caused by mains distortions. Installing a line filter may rectify this problem.
An (X) marked in the preceding table indicates that the warning or alarm has occurred. A warning precedes an alarm.
10 Fuses and Circuit Breakers
To ensure proper protection of the installation cable and the drive, appropriate fuses and/or circuit breakers must be
installed. For details, see the design guide.
11 Accessories and Spare Parts
Accessories Code number Accessories Code number
VLT® PROFIBUS DP MCA 101 134B6778 VLT® 24 V DC supply MCB 107 130B1208
VLT® PROFINET MCA 120 134B6779 VLT® graphical control panel LCP 23 132B0801
VLT® EtherNet/IP MCA 121 130B1219 VLT® numeric control panel LCP 21 132B0254
VLT® encoder input MCB 102 132B0282 Remote mounting kit for LCP with cable, 3 m 132B0102
VLT® resolver input MCB 103 132B0283 LCP remote mounting cable, 3 m 132B0132
Spare parts Code number
Control card for FC 360 J8-J9 132G0279
For more spare parts, contact Danfoss.
12 Technical Documentation
Scan the QR code to access more technical documents for the drive. Or, after scanning the QR code, click Global English on
the website to select your local region's website, search FC 360 to find the documents in your own languages.
Danfoss A/S
Ulsnaes 1, DK-6300 Graasten                                                                                                                                                       drives.danfoss.com
Any information, including, but not limited to information on selection of product, its application or use, product
design, weight, dimensions, capacity or any other technical data in product manuals, catalog descriptions,
advertisements, etc. and whether made available in writing, orally, electronically, online or via download, shall be
considered informative, and is only binding if and to the extent, explicit reference is made in a quotation or order
confirmation. Danfoss cannot accept any responsibility for possible errors in catalogs, brochures, videos and other
material. Danfoss reserves the right to alter its products without notice. This also applies to products ordered but
not delivered provided that such alterations can be made without changes to form, fit or function of the product. All
trademarks in this material are property of Danfoss A/S or Danfoss group companies. Danfoss and the Danfoss logo
are trademarks of Danfoss A/S. All rights reserved.
Danfoss A/S © 2026.05                                                                                                                    AQ435824155085en-010201 / 130R1294 | 2